

UNITED STATES TAX COURT

SUNIL S. PATEL AND LAURIE)	
MCANALLY PATEL,)	
)	Docket No. 24344-17,
Petitioners,)	11352-18, 25268-18
)	
v.)	Judge Courtney D. Jones
)	Paper Filed
COMMISSIONER OF)	
INTERNAL REVENUE,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

**BRIEF OF THE TAX LAW CENTER AT NYU LAW AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Kelsey Merrick
Tax Court Bar No. MK0313
THE TAX LAW CENTER AT NYU LAW
110 West 3rd Street #204
New York, NY 10012
Tel. (212) 998-6100
kelsey.merrick@nyu.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Tax Law Center at NYU Law*

September 6, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Codification of the Economic Substance Doctrine Did Not Introduce a Separate “Threshold” Test for Relevance.....	5
A. The text of section 7701(o) instructs that relevance is determined according to existing common law.....	5
B. Congress understood that the IRS and courts would need to consider the facts and circumstances to determine whether the economic substance doctrine is relevant, even where the underlying tax benefit is generally intended to be outside the scope of the doctrine.	9
II. The Application of the Economic Substance Doctrine at Common Law Involves an Inquiry into the Facts and Circumstances to Determine Whether the Claimed Tax Benefits Under a Given Transaction are Consistent with Congressional Intent.	11
A. There are no “categorical exceptions” to the economic substance doctrine.	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACM Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1997-115, 1997 WL 93314, at *36 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998).....	12-13
<i>Alternative Carbon Resources, LLC v. United States</i> , 939 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	16, 17
<i>Alternative Carbon Resources, LLC v. United States</i> , 138 Fed. Cl. 548 (2018).....	17
<i>Alternative Carbon Resources, LLC, v. United States</i> , 137 Fed. Cl. 1 (2018).....	17
<i>ASA Investering's P'ship v. Commissioner</i> , 201 F.3d 505 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 801 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> 136 S.Ct. 1377 (2016).....	12, 15
<i>Blum v. Commissioner</i> , 737 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Coltec Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 454 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	11-12
<i>Historic Boardwalk Hall, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 694 F.3d 425 (3rd Cir. 2012).....	16

<i>Klamath Strategic Investment Fund v. United States</i> , 568 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Mazzei v. Commissioner</i> , 998 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>rev'g</i> 150 T.C. 138 (2018).....	14
<i>Salem Financial, Inc. v. United States</i> , 786 F.3d 932 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	15-16, 17
<i>Summa Holdings, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 848 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Liberty Global, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-03501-RBJ, 2023 WL 8062792 (D. Colo. Oct. 31, 2023).....	13, 14-15

Statutes

I.R.C. § 7701(o).....	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 7701(o)(1)	6, 7, 8
I.R.C. § 7701(o)(2)	7
I.R.C. § 7701(o)(3)	7
I.R.C. § 7701(o)(4)	7
I.R.C. § 7701(o)(5)(A).....	6, 7, 8
I.R.C. § 7701(o)(5)(C).....	6, 7, 14
I.R.C. § 7701(o)(5)(D).....	6, 7, 13
I.R.C. § 6426.....	17

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443, pt. 1 (2010).....	5, 9
--	------

Joint Committee on Taxation Reports

Staff of Joint Committee on Taxation, Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the “Reconciliation Act Of 2010,” as Amended, in Combination with the “Patient Protection And Affordable Care Act” (Comm. Print 2010).....10-11

Articles

Charlene D. Luke, *The Relevance Games: Congress’s Choices for Economic Substance Gamemakers*, 66 TAX LAW. 551 (2013).....11

Briefing

Brief for The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners.....13-14, 19

Simultaneous Sur-Reply Brief for Respondent.....13
